The ratio of homebuilding debt-to-capital is computed as the quotient obtained by dividing total homebuilding debt by the sum of total homebuilding debt

plus stockholders’ equity.
The ratio of net homebuilding debt-to-net capital is computed as the quotient obtained by dividing net homebuilding debt (which is total homebuilding debt

less cash and cash equivalents) by the sum of net homebuilding debt plus stockholders’ equity.

(1)

(2)

Page 11

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (continued)
(unaudited)

The following table contains information about our operating results reflecting certain adjustments to homebuilding gross margin, income before

income taxes, provision for income taxes, net income, net income available to common stockholders and earnings per share (diluted). We believe reflecting
these adjustments is useful to investors in understanding our recurring operations by eliminating the effects of certain non-routine events, and may be helpful in
comparing the Company to other homebuilders to the extent they provide similar information.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Gross Margin Reconciliation (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Home sales revenue $ 879,832  $ —  $ 879,832  $ 1,600,618  $ —  $ 1,600,618
Cost of home sales 696,630  (11,000) (1) 685,630  1,244,903  (11,000) (1) 1,233,903
Homebuilding gross margin $ 183,202  $ 11,000  $ 194,202  $ 355,715  $ 11,000  $ 366,715
Homebuilding gross margin percentage 20.8 % 1.3 % 22.1 % 22.2 % 0.7 % 22.9 %

Income Reconciliation
Income before income taxes $ 84,350  $ 11,000  (1) $ 95,350  $ 170,860  $ 11,000  (1) $ 181,860
Provision for income taxes (23,640) (3,083) (2) (26,723) (46,133) (2,970) (2) (49,103)
Net income 60,710  7,917  68,627  124,727  8,030  132,757
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 38  —  38  57  —  57
Net income available to common
stockholders $ 60,748  $ 7,917  $ 68,665  $ 124,784  $ 8,030  $ 132,814
Earnings per share
Diluted $ 0.68  $ 0.09  $ 0.77  $ 1.38  $ 0.09  $ 1.47
Weighted average shares outstanding
Diluted 89,234,359  89,234,359  90,648,492  90,648,492

Effective tax rate 28.0 % 28.0 % 27.0 % 27.0 %

__________
(1) Comprises an $11.0 million inventory impairment charge.
(2) Comprises the impact on provision for income taxes related to the inventory impairment charge described in footnote (1).

Page 12

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (continued)
(unaudited)

The following table calculates the non-GAAP financial measures of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and reconciles those amounts to net income

available to common stockholders, as reported and prepared in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA means net income available to common stockholders before